
DCF LEGAL DIRECTORY 
Name Title Phone Fax Address Email 

CENTRAL OFFICE 

Barbara J. Claire Agency Legal Director 860-550-6557 860-560-7086 505 Hudson Street Hartford, CT 06106 barbara.claire@ct.gov 

Mildred Melendez Paralegal Specialist 860-560-5043 860-920-3013 505 Hudson Street Hartford, CT 06106 mildred.Melendez@ct.gov 

Tom DeMatteo Asst. Legal Director 860-550-6306 860-560-7086 505 Hudson Street Hartford, CT 06106 tom.dematteo@ct.gov 

Maureen Duggan Asst. Legal Director 860-560-5056      860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street Hartford, CT 06106 maureen.duggan@ct.gov 

Charlotte Shea Asst. Legal Director 
203-427-2875 
860-550-6585 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street Hartford, CT 06106 charlotte.shea@ct.gov 

Sheri Anderson Paralegal Specialist  860-723-7231 860-920-3013 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, CT 06106 sheri.anderson@ct.gov 

MILFORD/MERIDEN 

Elaine Tata Principal Attorney 
203-306-5253 
203-238-8469 

203-306-5609 
203-238-6287 

38 Wellington Road Milford, CT 06461 
1 West Main St. Meriden, CT 06451 elaine.tata@ct.gov 

Barbara Riley Paralegal Specialist  203-238-8532 203-238-6425 1 West Main St. Meriden, CT 06451 barbara.i.riley@ct.gov 

NEW HAVEN 

Nella Whitmore Staff Attorney 203-786-2530 203-786-2536 One Long Wharf  Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 nella.whitmore@ct.gov 

Patricia Piscitello Paralegal Specialist  203-786-2532 203-786-2536 One Long Wharf Drive,  New Haven, CT 06511 patricia.piscitello@ct.gov 

Carolyn Reed Office Assistant 203-786-2533 203-786-2536 One Long Wharf Drive,  New Haven, CT 06511 carolyn.reed@ct.gov 

MIDDLETOWN 

Kimberly Newman Principal Attorney 860-638-2155 860-638-2158  2081 South Main Street, Middletown, CT 06457              kimberly.newman@ct.gov 

Lisa Sullivan Paralegal Specialist  860-638-2181 860-638-2158 2081 South Main Street, Middletown, CT 06457 lisa.sullivan@ct.gov 

WATERBURY 

Christopher Cobb Staff Attorney 203-465-7341  203-465-7322  395 West Main St. Waterbury, CT 06702  christopher.cobb@ct.gov 

Kevin Burke Paralegal Specialist  203-759-7249 203-465-7322 395 West Main St. Waterbury, CT 06702 kevin.burke@ct.gov 

Pamela Orde Paralegal Specialist  203-759-7091 203-465-7322 395 West Main St. Waterbury, CT 06702 pamela.orde@ct.gov  



 
DANBURY & TORRINGTON 

Amy Klein Staff Attorney 
203-207-5202 
860-496-5751 

203-207-5169 
860-496-5740 

131 West Street, Danbury, CT 06812 
62 Commercial Blvd, Torrington, CT 06790 amy.klein@ct.gov 

Nancy Haglund Paralegal Specialist  203-207-5156 203-207-5169 131 West Street, Danbury, CT. 06812 nancy.haglund@ct.gov 

Linda Pagano Paralegal Specialist  860-496-5764 860-496-5834 62 Commercial Blvd. Torrington, CT 06790 linda.pagano@ct.gov 

BRIDGEPORT 

Mark Feller Principal Attorney 203-384-5402 203-384-5307 100 Fairfield Ave. Bridgeport, CT 06604  mark.feller@ct.gov 

Patricia Fers Paralegal Specialist  203-384-5405 203-384-5307 100 Fairfield Ave. Bridgeport, CT 06604  patricia.Fers@ct.gov 

Megan Hannan Paralegal Specialist  203-384-5406 203-384-5307 100 Fairfield Ave. Bridgeport, CT 06604  meghan.hannan@ct.gov 

Kiese Milton Office Assistant 203-384-5404 203-384-5307 100 Fairfield Ave. Bridgeport, CT 06604  kiese.milton@ct.gov 
 

NORWALK 

Mark Feller Principal Attorney 203-899-1473 203-853-3821 761 Main Avenue, Norwalk 06854 mark.feller@ct.gov 

Tina Pedreira Paralegal Specialist  203-899-1473 203-853-3821 761 Main Avenue, Norwalk 06854 albertina.pedreira@ct.gov 

HARTFORD 

Patricia Thompson Principal Attorney 860-418-8158 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 pat.thompson@ct.gov 

Kimberly Newman Principal Attorney 860-418-8155 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 kimberly.newman@ct.gov 

James Malcolm Staff Attorney 3 860-418-8062 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 james.malcolm@ct.gov 

Vacant Paralegal Specialist  860-418-8168 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106  

AnneMarie Robertson Paralegal Specialist  860-418-8169 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 annemarie.robertson@ct.gov 

Maria Addona Paralegal Specialist  860-418-8170 860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 maria.addona@ct.gov 

Andrea Floyd Office Assistant 860-418-8249 
  
860-418-8326 250 Hamilton St. Hartford, CT 06106 andrea.floyd@ct.gov 



NORWICH 

Kathleen Harkins Principal Attorney 860-885-2478 860-887-3683 2 Courthouse Sq Norwich, CT 06360 kathleen.Harkins@ct.gov 

Heidi Jaskiewicz Paralegal Specialist  860-885-2470 860-887-3683 2 Courthouse Sq Norwich, CT 06360 heidi.jaskiewicz@ct.gov 

MANCHESTER 

Catherine Silas Principal Attorney 860-533-3758 860-533-3750 364 W. Middle Tpke. Manch., CT 06040 catherine.silas@ct.gov 

Joseph A. Zebzda Paralegal Specialist  860-533-3721 860-533-3750 364 W. Middle Tpke. Manch., CT 06040 joseph.zebzda@ct.gov 

Kimberly Gable Paralegal Specialist  860-533-3646 860-533-3751 364 W. Middle Tpke. Manch., CT 06040 kimberly.gable@ct.gov 

WILLIMANTIC 

Lynn Hebert Staff Attorney 860-450-2034 860-450-1051 322 Main St. Willimantic, CT 06226 lynn.hebert@ct.gov 

Jenny Vidaurre Paralegal Specialist  860-450-2031 860-450-1051 322 Main St. Willimantic, CT 06226 jenny.vidaurre@ct.gov 

NEW BRITAIN 

Don Shevchuk Principal Attorney 860-832-5239 860-832-5492 One Grove St. New Britain, CT 06053 donald.shevchuk@ct.gov 

Carey Picard Paralegal Specialist  860-832-5278 860-832-5492 One Grove St. New Britain, CT 06053 carey.picard@ct.gov 

Jennifer Darden Office Assistant 860-832-5334 860-832-5319 One Grove St. New Britain, CT 06053 jennifer.darden@ct.gov 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS UNIT 

Robin O'Shea Staff Attorney 860-550-6401 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, Ct 06106 robin.oshea@ct.gov 
Mary Elizabeth 
Oppenheim Staff Attorney 860-550-6403 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, CT 06106 mary.oppenheim@ct.gov 

Gerri Senechal Paralegal Specialist  860-550-6396 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, Ct 06106 gerri.senechal@ct.gov 

Kathleen Costello Paralegal Specialist  860-550-6394 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, Ct 06106 kathleen.costello@ct.gov 

Yamilet Santiago Secretary 2 860-560-5063 860-560-5001 505 Hudson Street, Hartford, CT 06106 yamilet.santiago@ct.gov 
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